ATTACHMENT A
FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

Foodbank Improvements Substantial Conformity Determination (SCD)

80/82 Coromar Drive; APN 073-150-012
Case No. 22-0003-SCD

The Planning and Environmental Review (PER) Director has reviewed the application
materials, the Design Review Board (DRB) findings and Preliminary approval, and staff
recommendations for 22-0003-SCD. Based on substantial evidence derived from
consideration of the entire record, the PER Director has determined that the following
findings for approval can be made for Case No. 22-0003-SCD, Substantial Conformity
Determination (SCD), pursuant to Goleta Municipal Code, Title 17 Zoning Ordinance
Sections, and Findings for Approval: 17.52.100 Minor Changes to approved Development.

1. 17.52.100(B)(1)(a) Minor Changes to Approved Development

Pursuant to Title 17, Section 17.52.100(B)(1)(a), the Director’s designee finds the
following regarding applicability of the SCD Development Thresholds:
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1.2.

1.3

The change will not result in an increase of 1,000 square feet or more than 10
percent of building coverage of new structures over total previous Permit or Plan
approval, whichever is less.

The proposed project is consistent with this requirement as the enclosure of the
existing loading dock will result in an increase of only 950 square feet to the
existing building will is less than 1,000 sq. ft. threshold. The approved warehouse
building is 57,600 square feet in size (plus a 1,780 SF mezzanine office level,
totaling 59,380 SF). Enclosure of the loading dock will result in an increase of less
than 2% of the existing, approved building size, well below the 10% threshold.
Therefore, the request meets this standard as the addition will be less than 10%
of the building square footage and less than 1,000 sq. ft. addition.

The change will not result in an overall height, which is greater than 10 percent
above the previous Permit or Plan approval height.

No change in building height is proposed.

The change will not result in more than 1,500 cubic yards of new cut and/or fill in
the Inland Area (50 cubic yards in the Coastal Zone) and avoids slopes of 30
percent or greater unless these impacts were addressed in the environmental
analysis for the project; mitigation measures were imposed to mitigate said impacts
and the proposal would not compromise the mitigation measures imposed.
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No new grading is proposed with the project.

17.52.100(B) Common Procedures, Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals

Pursuant to Title 17, Section 17.52.100(B), the Director makes the following Changes to
Prior Permits and Approval Findings for Substantial Conformity Determination:

3.1. The findings required for the original approval must be re-made.

The findings for the original can be re-made as the subject loading dock proposed
to be enclosed was included with the original approval and enclosure of the 950
SF loading dock would not affect the original justifications or findings made for
project approval. The findings cited in the 1982 Staff Report for the original
approval were found within the County Staff Report dated November 17, 1982,
included as part of the County Action Letter dated November 19, 1982; please
refer to the attached copy of County of Santa Barbara’s 1982 approval of the
original project, the Nexxus Corporation Final Development Plan (Case No. 82-
DP-17), included as Attachment D. The findings included:

1. The proposed project is located in a research park setting and all
surrounding parcels are designated for industrial use. While the City of
Goleta has since rezoned and redesignated the subject parcel and surrounding
research park to Business Park, the originally approved uses on the property
remain the same and the proposed loading dock enclosure does not change
the approved use for the site or negatively impact surrounding parcels or their
uses, which remain industrial research park and similar uses, therefore, this
finding can be made.

2. The Nexxus Company would be relocating its current operations from
various other properties in Santa Barbara and the Los Angeles area,
resulting in a total of 25 employees. The proposed enclosure of the loading
dock does not result in new occupiable square footage that would
accommodate additional employees; therefore, no additional parking is
necessary to serve the project. The City’s Design Review Board and Public
Works Department has reviewed the proposed loading dock enclosure (and
other aesthetic improvements proposed for the site) to ensure they meet
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current City standards including standards for truck loading and turning
movements.

. The proposed project complies with all requirements of the M-1-B zone

district. The subject property was rezoned and redesignated by the City of
Goleta to Business Park (BP), however, the enclosure of the loading dock
complies with the BP zone district requirements for lot coverage, setbacks,
landscaping, height, and parking and has been reviewed by the City Design
Review Board for architectural consistency with City design guidelines.
Therefore, the finding that the project complies with zone district requirements
can be made.

. The proposed project does not result in significant or unavoidable

impacts. The proposed enclosure of the existing loading dock will not result in
any impacts to traffic, aesthetics, biology, geology, water use. Therefore, this
finding can be made.

. New structures shall be in conformance with the scale and character of

the existing development. The proposed enclosure of the existing loading
dock will not alter the scale or character of the existing development, as it will
result in only 950 square feet of additional enclosed space to the existing
57,600-square foot warehouse structure. The City Design Review Board has
reviewed the proposed enclosure for consistency with City design standards
and granted Preliminary approval. Therefore, this finding can be made.

The change does not conflict with project conditions of approval and/or final map
conditions and the change can be effectuated through existing permit conditions.
The environmental impacts related to the proposed change are substantially the
same or less than those identified for the previous approval.

The change does not conflict with any of the Conditions of Approval of the original
Development Plan. Please refer to the 1982 approval for 82-DP-17 (Attachment
D) and associated Conditions of Approval, which can be summarized as:

1. The size, shape, arrangement, and location of buildings, etc., shall
conform to the approved plans. The proposed improvements do not
significantly alter the approved building size, shape or arrangement, and the
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City Design Review Board will review the improvement to ensure
consistency with City design standards.

. Uncovered parking spaces and driveways shall be graded, surfaced,
and drained in accordance with standards County requirements. The
proposed improvements will meet Goleta Public Works and Building &
Safety requirements.

. A landscape plan shall be prepared and approved by the County. A
new landscape plan has been provided for the improvements and has been
reviewed by the Goleta Design Review Board and Preliminary approval was
granted.

. Uncovered parking areas shall be planted with trees at suitable
intervals. The existing parking areas include significant landscaping areas
including trees, and no significant changes are proposed to the existing
parking areas. The Goleta Design Review Board has reviewed and granted
Preliminary approval to the project plans to ensure consistency with City
design standards.

. Comply with Departmental Letters. The proposed improvements will be
reviewed and approved by the appropriate City Departments and other
agencies including Santa Barbara County Environmental Health Services
and Santa Barbara County Fire Department to confirm consistency with
requirements prior to issuance of City Building Permits.

. Obtain written Clearance from Departments having conditions. The
proposed improvements will be reviewed and approved by the appropriate
City Departments and other agencies including Santa Barbara County
Environmental Health Services and Santa Barbara County Fire Department
to confirm consistency with requirements prior to issuance of City Building
Permits.

. All signs shall comply with County standards. Any signs proposed for
the property will require separate permits and Design Review Board review
and approval.
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8. All exterior lighting shall be shielded and shall not constitute a hazard
to traffic. All proposed new exterior lighting has been reviewed by the
Design Review Board with Preliminary approval granted to ensure
consistency with the City’s design standards, including compliance with
dark-sky lighting standards for exterior lighting.

9. Obtain a Land Use Permit prior to use or construction. The
improvements will require an Effectuating Zoning Clearance (formerly Land
Use Permit) and Building Permits prior to commencement of construction.

10.The design of the garbage pickup areas shall be architecturally
compatible with the overall project. The proposed improvements to the
trash enclosure have been reviewed by the City Design Review Board with
Preliminary approval granted to ensure compliance with City design
standards.

11.Motorcycle parking, bicycle parking racks, and showers shall be
provided for employee use. The numbers of motorcycle and bicycle
parking spaces will not be diminished with the project.

12.Planter islands shall be designed to protect landscaping from
pedestrian or vehicular damage. There are no significant changes
proposed to the existing planter islands.

13.Working hours shall be established to minimize departures from and
arrivals to the project site during peak traffic hours and in coordinate
with other firms in the industrial park. Foodbank’s hours of operations
will remain consistent with historic working hours at the site.

14.Encourage ride sharing modes for employees. Foodbank will encourage
ride share, carpooling, and alternative transportation modes for its
employees at the site.

Enclosure of the loading dock will not result in any additional environmental
impacts which were not already analyzed at the time of the previous approval, as
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it does not involve any significant ground disturbance, grading, increase in traffic
trips, increased water use, or significant change to visual/aesthetics.

The change will not result in environmental impacts not analyzed or discussed at
the time of the previous approval or result in the need for additional mitigation
measures and the change does not alter; findings that the benefits of the project
outweigh the significant unavoidable environmental effects, if any, made in
connection with the original approval.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has
been found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Section 15301 because the
project includes an addition of less than 2,500 square feet (950 square feet) to an
existing structure. The project has been found to be exempt from CEQA Guidelines
per Section 15304 because it involves new landscaping and minor trenching and
backfilling for flatwork and walkways where the surface is restored.

Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by
consideration of where the project is to be located and the project is not located in
or have an impact on an environmental resource of critical concern that is
designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies. The project involves an addition to an existing warehouse
building and other exterior facade improvements and new landscaping. The project
is not located in a sensitive environment. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating
to cumulative impacts, does not apply as the addition and other site improvements
are consistent with approved development standards and, therefore, are
accounted for in the City’s Zoning Ordinance and General Plan. There are no other
successive projects of the same type in the same place that could result in
significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)'s exception does not apply
because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project;
construction of a commercial addition, fagcade improvements, lighting and new
landscaping in a commercial district that are consistent with development
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standards is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because
the project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s
exception does not apply because the project site improvement locations do not
contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled pursuant to Section
65962.5 of the Government Code and no off-site improvements are proposed.
Finally, Section 15300.2(f)'s exception does not apply because the project has no
potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical
resource. Additionally, the projects site does not contain any identified significant
cultural resources and no grading is proposed. Any surface scraping for
landscaping or other paths or walkways will be conditioned to include all mandatory
grading best practices.

The CEQA findings made by the DRB are attached as Exhibit 1 to Attachment A.

Any revisions to the original project have received Design Review Board
approvals for landscaping and structures, if necessary.

The revised project received Preliminary approval at the February 14, 2023, DRB
meeting. The project was determined to be compatible with the City of Goleta
design principles, policies and standards for structures and landscaping, as
specified in the General Plan and Title 17 Zoning Ordinance and detailed in the
staff report and the DRB findings. The findings made by the DRB are attached as
Exhibit 1 to Attachment A.



